The reduction of the trade receivables in the reporting period resulted from seasonal fluctuations during
the year, with a high-revenue final quarter. The significant increase in inventories was due to the higher
business volume and the stock levels required for ongoing large projects. The increase in other assets,
especially the higher receivables from suppliers and the higher accrued income, resulted from the higher
business volume.

Compared to the consolidated financial statements as of 31 December 2013, the assets of the Bechtle Group
as of 30 September 2014 also contain the assets of the companies newly acquired in the period under review.

Equity

Retained Earnings

At the Annual General Meeting on 5 June 2014, a resolution was adopted to pay a dividend of €1.10 per no-par
share with dividend entitlement for the fiscal year 2013. The dividend was paid out on 6 June 2014.

In terms of its accumulated balance as of the balance sheet date and its change during the period under
review, the other comprehensive income that is to be recognised outside profit or loss was composed as
follows:
� €k

30.09.2014 31.12.2013

Before taxes
Income

tax effects After taxes Before taxes
Income

tax effects After taxes

Actuarial gains and losses
on pension provisions –9,002 1,546 –7,456 –8,854 1,522 –7,332

Unrealised gains and losses
on securities 90 –7 83 314 –25 289

Unrealised gains and losses
on financial derivatives 1,287 –364 923 –2,503 722 –1,781

Currency translation differences of
net investments in foreign operations 0 0 0 –42 0 –42

Hedging of net investments
in foreign operations –9,974 2,906 –7,068 –8,661 2,522 –6,139

Currency translation differences 17,386 0 17,386 15,904 0 15,904

Other comprehensive income –213 4,081 3,868 –3,842 4,741 899

Dividends paid

Balance Sheet and Changes in Equity

See page 40 ff

Balance sheet and changes in equity

35

Bechtle AG Interim Report as of 30 September 2014

 B  a l a n c e  s h e e t  a n d  c h a n g e s  i n  e q u i t y 

� €k

01.01 – 30.09.2014 01.01 – 30.09.2013

Before taxes
Income

tax effects After taxes Before taxes
Income

tax effects After taxes

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods

Actuarial gains and losses
on pension provisions –148 24 –124 139 –24 115

Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods

Unrealised gains and losses
on securities –224 18 –206 –285 35 –250

Gains and losses
that arose in the current period –173 14 –159 –194 18 –176

Reclassifications to profit and loss –51 4 –47 –91 17 –74

Unrealised gains and losses
on financial derivatives 3,790 –1,086 2,704 –1,144 335 –809

Gains and losses
that arose in the current period 3,838 –1,100 2,738 –1,294 379 –915

Reclassifications to profit and loss –48 14 –34 150 –44 106

Currency translation differences of
net investments in foreign operations 42 0 42 1 2 3

Gains and losses
that arose in the current period 42 0 42 3 2 5

Reclassifications to profit and loss 0 0 0 –2 0 –2

Hedging of net investments
in foreign operations –1,313 384 –929 679 –198 481

Gains and losses
that arose in the current period –1,313 384 –929 679 –198 481

Reclassifications to profit and loss 0 0 0 0 0 0

Currency translation differences 1,482 0 1,482 –1,035 0 –1,035

Other comprehensive income 3,629 –660 2,969 –1,645 150 –1,495

Liabilities

The changes, especially those concerning the trade payables and the current other liabilities, were mainly
caused by the usual seasonal fluctuations during the year, with a high-revenue final quarter.

The financial liabilities declined by the scheduled repayments of the existing loans.

The increase in non-current other liabilities was caused by the long-term purchase price payments that
were agreed for the companies newly acquired in 2014. Compared to the consolidated financial statements
as of 31 December 2013, the liabilities of the Bechtle Group as of 30 September 2014 also contain the liabil-